BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §

License Number 168780 and § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 687316  § ORDER
issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS §

a’k/a SUSAN REA MANUEL §

Aninvestigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to
produced evidence indicating that SUSAN REA HARRIS, hereinafter referred to as
Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, ana Registered Nurse Licensé Number
have violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on December 2, 2008, at the office
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Coc

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Court
Attorney at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of Nursin

Director's Designee; James W. Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MS
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as the Boar
Respondent,

687316, may

of the Texas
le.

ney Newton,
g, Executive

CJ, Director,

Enforcement Division; Erin Menefee, Investigator; Christen Werley, Investigator; and Diane E.

Burell, Investigator.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified b

elow in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing is currently in delinque

states in the

State of Texas. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas.

168780 & 687316:007

EiS




4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central Texas College,
Gainesville, Texas, on August 13, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998. Respondent received an Associate
Degree in Nursing from North Central Texas College, Gainesville, Texas, on May 10, 2002.
Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 2,

2002.
5. Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:
9/98 - 7/02 LVN Denton Regional Medical Center
Denton, Texas
7/02 - 9/08 RN Denton Regional Medic$1 Center
Denton, Texas
10/08 - present Case Manager Denton State School

Denton, Texas

6. On April 20, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education by the Texas
Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 20, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On November 13, 2007, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations
by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the November 13, 2007, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

8. On or about March 10, 2008, while employed with Denton Regional Medical Center,
Denton, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene as evidenced
by a positive drug screen. Possession of Propoxyphene without a prescription is prohibited
by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use
of Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessitents,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

9. Respondent states the positive result was purely accidental. Her daughter, who is sixteen,
inadvertently gave Respondent one (1) Darvocet when she had a horrible headache. It was
dark in the room and Respondent didn’t really think to check what the daughter gave her,
both tablets felt the same. Respondent’s daughter had received a prescription for Darvocet
a few months back after surgery and did not realize that it was illegal for anyone, other than
the prescribed person, to take the medication. Respondent’s daughter did not know she was
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10.

11.
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drug testing, nor did she know what a narcotic was or that Darvocet was

a controlled

substance. This was a terrible mistake and there will be no more positive results in the

future.

On November 3, 2008, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological evaluation performed
by John Lehman, PhD, and a polygraph examination on November 3, 2008, conducted by

Donald W. Ramsey, M.A. After a series of tests and interviews, Dr. Lehman

states that at

the time of this incident there does not appear to have been any significant problems in her
life. The assessment data indicates her depression has improved and there are no diagnosable
mental health issues at this time. Dr. Lehman does not see any strong evidence that
Respondent has a chemical dependency and believes she is fit to practice safely. Based on
the results of the evaluation and the polygraph, Dr. Lehman found Respondent’s explanation
of the Darvocet incident credible.  Dr. Lehman recommends the continuation of
Respondent’s probationary status with a continuation of random drug screening.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

or chemical

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prové violation of Section 301.452(b
(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12

(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number

)(1), (9) and
(10)(A) and

Occupations
168780, and

Registered Nurse License Number 687316, heretofore issued to SUSAN REA HARRIS,

including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State

of Texas.
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ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.00 1' et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 211.1 et seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.
IT IS »FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
($250.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check ‘

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

2

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE

FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
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OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED NURSE LICENSE OR A VOCATIONAL
NURSE LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL noiify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying t}T medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of th

directly to the

e date of the

prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results

of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendation
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the duration of the stip
random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines

Barbiturates

Benzodiazepines

Cannabinoids

Cocaine

Ethanol

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at a

Meperidine
Methadone
Methaqualone
Opiates -
Phencyclidine
Propoxyphene

s for on~-going

for controlled

nlation period,

ny time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordénce with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid presc ription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Crder and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with th§ ierms éf this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be sﬁbject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my licenses to practice vocational and professional nursing in the |

State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this 28 day of_J ANLLIY, 20 04,

Qi o n bz Mlﬁ_

SUSAN REA HARRIS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisDQ y 0 Q ZOﬁ
e c,ﬂ\f

——
Notary Public in and for the State of / @54@“&

Approved as to form and substance.

COURTNEY NMEWTON, Attorney for Respondent

gt
Signed this Z1_ day of sdanuavy 2009
gn
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the ____28th _ day of _January ,
20_09 ,by SUSAN REA HARRIS, Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and Registered
Nurse License Number 687316, and said Order is final.

g,
\\\\\ BOAQ “,

Effective this _10th dayof _ March ,2009 .

At L3 D

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License § AGREED
Number 687316 & Vocational Nurse License
Number 168780 issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse License

Number 687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, hereinafter referred to as

Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent wajved informal

conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on July 9, 2007, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

687316:117

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the licens

ppportunity to

=Y
.

Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to tlTe entry of this

Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the Stat
holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in delinquent status.

ot

s of Texas and

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Central Texas College,
Gainesville, Texas, on August 13, 1998 and an Associate Degree in Professional Nursing
from North Central Texas College, Gainesville, Texas, on June 22,2002. Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998 and

professional nursing on July 2, 2002.

Clo




5. Respondent's complete vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:
9/98-7/02 LVN Denton Regional Medical Center

Denton, Texas

7/02-Present RN Denton Regional Medical Center
Denton, Texas

6. On or about April 20, 2006, Respondent was issued a Remedial Education Order by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated April 20, 2006, is attached and incorporated
by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
‘ Denton Regional Medical Center, Denton, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately four (4) years and three (3) months.

8. On or about October 1, 2006, while employed with Denton Regional Medical Center,
Denton, Texas, Respondent was admitted to the Presbyterian Hospital of Denton, Denton,
Texas, for overdosing on multiple prescriptions including Vicodin, and engaging in the
intemperate use of Alcohol in that she produced an "ETOH measurement 0 146." The use
of prescription drugs and alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could
impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's
condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate

assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in

potential danger. Respondent states that she was not working at the time, was not on call,
and was not scheduled to work for several days
9. On or about October 1, 2006, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order

issued to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on|April 20, 2006.
Non-compliance is the result of her failure to comply with the Agreed Order dated April 20,
2006, which states that, "RESPONDENT SHALL, comply in all respects with the Nursing
Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code,
§§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.” :

10.  On June 14,2007, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological evaluation performed by
John Lehman, Ph.D., and a polygraph exam on June 21, 2007 performed by Donald Ramsey,
M. A. After a series of tests and interviews, Dr. Lehman states that this recent incident was
situationally induced after a significant chain of events. Dr. Lehman does not believe that
the Respondent has a chemical dependency, but believes that major depressive disorder is
present, but now in partial remission. Respondent is competent to practice as a nurse and Dr.
Lehman does not anticipate a repeat of what occurred. He recommends indirect supervision
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for at least a year and that she begin counseling. He believes she is fit to practice
professional nursing.

11.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul? of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.5535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 687316 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heretofore issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL,
includingrevocation of Respondent's licenses to practice professional and vocational nursing
in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional and Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice,
79 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional and vocational nursing
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in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas an the Board of
* Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1)RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issued to USANREA
MANUEL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
. complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Tt shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, prinéiples of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,

b

Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpragtice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institition to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition

to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
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requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http://www.bne.state.tx. us/aboul/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty

dollars (§250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days

of entry of this

. Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

REGISTERED NURSE OR LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF

TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN

AHOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING ANDR
MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE {

EMPLOYMENT.

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

RESPONDENT
HOURS PER

1) YEAR OF

THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.

RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

687316:117 -5-

C10




RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Ordér and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eéch present employer in nursing to submit the
* Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boar d, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the

premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance d intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondeht is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submivt, on forms g;ovided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's caf)ability to practice
nursing. These réports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,

* - dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shéll be performed at least once per month.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment

at any time during

the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordan

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid

ce with the Board's

shall be maintained for each

costs of all random

;Trescription will be

regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse 0 further

disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be con

a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

sidered the same as

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAU

submit written reports, on forms provided by

therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing.

SE the therapist to

the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in

The report must

indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to proVide direct patient care

safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) m
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at

(3) month period for the duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPON

from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate li

any, to practice professional or vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

687316:117 -8~

onths. If therapy is

he end of each three

terms of this Order,

ensure privileges, if
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 understand that I have the right to legal counse! prior to signing this Agreed Order.

T have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged hergin. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and conditions Of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. [
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a cépy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if | fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my licenses to practice professional or vocational nursing in the |

State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomphance

Signed this _L_ day of_mbb'a/ 2007.
Lot 92

SUSAN REA MANUEL, Respondent | /

Sworn to and subscribed before me'this _{ () day of 0&:@@8 2007

Approved as to form and substance

COURTNE ON, Attorney for Respondent
Signied this 7% day of Octolbey 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10" day
October, 2007, by SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse License Number 687316 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and said Order is final.

Effective this 13® day of November, 2007.
Lt Dt
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

B
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

Sk kR g Rkl kR Rk kdop kg kR oo kR gk

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 687316 and

§ AGREED

Vocational Nurse License Number 168780 Issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas

referred to as the Board, considered the matter of SUSAN REA MANUEL, Regi

, hereinafter

stered Nurse

License Number 687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, hereinafter referred

to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent wai?

conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

ved informal

February 26,

2006, by Katherine A. Thamas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speci
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent v
opportunity to show comptiance with all requirements of the law for ret

license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texa
status. Respondent’s is license to practice vocational nursing in the Siat
currently in delinquent status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from North Central T

Gainesville, Texas, on May 10, 2002. Respondent was licensed to pract
nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998. Respondent was licens
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 2, 2002,

>
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5. Respondent's professional and vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about March 25, 2004, Respondent plead “Guilty” to the offense RIMINAL

MISCHIEF > = $1500.00 < $20,000.00 ( a Class A Misdemeanor committed September 7,
2003), under Cause Number F-2004-0071-E, in the 367" Judicial District Court of Denton
" County, Texas. As a result of the plea, Respondent was placed under DEFERRED
ADJUDICATION for a period of two (2) years and ordered to pay a fine in the amount of
five bundred dollars ($500.00).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has

jurisdiction over this matter.

(o8]

Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The zvidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heretofore issued to SUSAN
REA MANUEL, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice professional and
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the

" Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL

EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects witﬁ the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq.,
the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seg. and this Order.

T ES FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional and vocational

nursing in compact states.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are

6R7316:091 -2~ clo




encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas ang

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

]pursuant foa

} the Board of

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issu([d to SUSAN

REA MANUEL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10)

date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Orde

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain B

of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will no
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses.

minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the N

ays from the

r, successfully
oard approval
t be approved.

It shall be a

rsing Practice

Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the oard to verify

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continy
irements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found

requ

website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry

successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT. SHALL

ddition to any

ing education

on the Board's

s

of this Order,

obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not

be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours.in length

course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall

687116:091
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on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completton form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. “This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
mayv have for relicensure. Board approvéd coursés may be found on the Board's website,
www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE évents).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this_
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signin this Agreed
Order. T waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deﬁ}’
the violation alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree t0 the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order 8
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratiﬁed,.the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. hmdersfand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

revocation of my licenses to practice professional and vocational nursing in the Stage of Texas, as

Signed this _J{)_day of A}Ql’ ” 2006

dusan ReaVjom

>

SUSAN REA MANUEL, Respondent

a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ({2 day of

SEAL | Sl —"__
/

=

Notary Public in and for the State of

a3

N KELLY WILSON
HOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
& COBRISSION EXPIRES:

MAY 29, 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse E
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on

day of _April , _2006 by SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse Lic

687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and said Order is final.

Effective this 20" day of __April , 2006 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 687316 and §
Vocational Nurse License Number 168780 Issued to SUSAN REA MANUEL §

AGREED
ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter

referred to as the Board, considered the matter of SUSAN REA MANUEL, R

License Number 687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, here

to as Respondent.

cgistered Nugse

inafier referred

‘Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

-

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent w
conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered ¢

12006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to rat

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Responden
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for

license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, not
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Te
status. Respondent’s is license to practice vocational nursing in the §
currently in delinquent status.

4.

Gainesville, Texas, on May 10, 2002. Respondent was licensed to pr
nursing in the State of Texas on September 17, 1998. Respondent was lice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 2, 2002,
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Respondent's professional and vocational nursing employment history is unk

On or about March 25, 2004, Respondent plead “Guilty” to the offense Cl
MISCHIEF > = $1500.00 < $20,000.00 ( a Class A Misdemeanor committed Se;
2003), under Cause Number F-2004-0071-E, in the 367™ Judicial District Court
County, Texas. As a result of the plea, Respondent was placed under DI
ADJUDICATION for a period of two (2) years and ordered to pay & fine in the
five hundred dollars ($500.00).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the I
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(
Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1

The evidence received is sufficient cause purSuant to Section 301.452(

687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, heretofore issued

CAOWIL.

RIMINAL
ptember 7,
of Denton
SFERRED
amount of

30arci has

10), Texas

).

b), Texas
¢ Number
o SUSAN

Occupations Code, totake disciplinary action against Registered Nurse Licenj

REA MANUEL, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice professional and

vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the

Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respectsAwith the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq.,

the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seg. and this Order.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL beapplicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional and vocational

nursing in compact states.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are
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encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issued to SUSAN

REA MANUEL, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the

date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurispradence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a

minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nurs&ng Practice

Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify |

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on

website, www.bne.state.t.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of

the Board's

e

this Order,

successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT. SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not

be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in lengthlIn prder for the

course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content

687116:09} -3 -
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on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
ACompletion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course, “This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website,
www. brie.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this_
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumb‘ered licenses and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed

Order. 1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither

dmit nor deny

the violation alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary

action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is

subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become

effective, and a copy will be mailed to fne. [ understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and

conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary san tion, including

revocation of my licenses to practice professional and vocational nursing in the St

a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this __w_ day of ‘Aﬁfj_“, 2 ‘/LJ

Jusan Reaam

te of Texas, as

0.0,

SUSAN REA MANUEL, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this [!2 day of . ) 20_(:%
SEAL ,/Mm
—
Notary Public in and for the State of / }4

a KELLY WiL.SON
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MAY 29, 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10"

day of __April __, _2006 , by SUSAN REA MANUEL, Registered Nurse Licgnse Number

687316 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168780, and said Order is final.

Effective this _20" _day of _April , 2006 .

Losed A o

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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